IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 9
(“FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS”)

Changes from Implementation of IFRS 9
As per 31 December 2017 the Group had financial assets
in the amount of EUR 384, reclassified as “Financial
assets at fair value at amortized costs”. Thereof EUR 375
represented a loan to exceet Card Austria GmbH, a former
participation of the Group, which was repayed by
31 March 2018 and  EUR 9 represented a financial asset
in connection to termination benefits for employees
in exceet electronics GesmbH in Austria, which was
divested with the exceet electronics activities.

In regards to impairment of financial assets, the Group
has different types of financial assets that are subject to
the credit loss model of IFRS 9:

•	 Trade receivables
•	 Contract assets

The Group was required to revise its impairment method-
ology under IFRS 9 for each of these classes of assets.
As contract assets related to unbilled deliveries and have
substantially the same loss characteristics as trade

BALANCE SHEET (extract)
(in EUR 1,000)

 originally
presented

 31 December 2017
 Adjustment

 IFRS 9
 Adjustment

 IFRS 15
 adjusted

 1 January 2018

 ASSETS

 Non-current assets

 Financial assets at fair value at amortized costs 0  384  384

 Other financial investments 384  (384)  0

 Total non-current assets 50,915  0  50,915

 Current assets

 Inventories 30,033  (653)  29,380

 Contract assets 0  1,072  1,072

 Total current assets 78,846  419  79,265

 Total assets 129,761  0  419  130,180

 EQUITY

 Reserves 74,056  361  74,417

 Equity attributable to Shareholders of the parent company 74,368  361  74,729

 LIABILITIES

 Current liabilities

 Contract liabilities 0  445  445

 Accrued expenses and deferred income 6,013  (445)  5,568

 Total current liabilities 38,557  0  38,557

 Non-current liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilitites 1,636  58  1,694

 Total non-current liabilitites 16,836  58  16,894

 Total liabilities 55,393  58  55,451

 Total equity and liabilities 129,761  0  419  130,180

EXCEET GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 049

CRITICAL JUDGMENTS IN APPLYING
ENTITY’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Deferred tax
Certain deferred tax assets have not been recognized
because it is not probable that future taxable profit will
be available against which the Group can utilize the
benefits therefrom in a reasonably timely manner.

Inventories
For the valuation adjustment of inventories, Manage-
ment uses judgment which is based on past experi-
ence. To determine the inventory provision, the past
experience turnover of the inventory is used as the
basis for the calculation.